Scilex Common Stock would be reserved for the Scilex option holders. Accordingly, the Scilex
stockholders would own 91.2% of the shares of New Scilex Common Stock under the no redemption
scenario, 94.9% of the shares of New Scilex Common Stock under the interim redemption scenario, and
97.5% of the shares of New Scilex Common Stock under the maximum redemption scenario.
Disclosures of the percentages elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus do not reflect the intention
described in this footnote unless otherwise indicated.

304

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   As of June 30, 2022
   (Note 2)   No Redemption Scenario   Interim Redemption Scenario   Maximum Redemption Scenario

Vickers
Vantage
Corp. I

(Adjusted)

Scilex
Holding

Company
(Historical)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 351   $ 6,825   $ 100,629   3(B)   $ 98,581   $(60,377   3(I)   $ 38,204   $(40,252   3(K)   $ 29,628
   (5,190   3(C)   2,595   3(N)
   (4,034   3(H)   29,081   3(O)
Accounts receivable, net   —   15,900   —   15,900   —   15,900   —   15,900
Inventory   —   1,160   —   1,160   —   1,160   —   1,160
Prepaid expenses and other   262   7,298   (4,835   3(E)   2,725   —   2,725   —   2,725
Total current assets   613   31,183   86,570   118,366   (60,377   57,989   (8,576   49,413
Non-current assets
Property and equipment, net   —   786   —   786   —   786   —   786
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —   1,409   —   1,409   —   1,409   —   1,409
Intangibles, net   —   42,644   —   42,644   —   42,644   —   42,644
Goodwill   —   13,481   —   13,481   —   13,481   —   13,481
Long-term deposit   —   452   —   452   —   452   —   452
Cash and securities held in Trust Account   141,687   —   (41,058   3(A)   —   —   —   —   —
   (100,629   3(B)
Total assets   $142,300   $ 89,955   $ (55,117   $ 177,138   $(60,377   $ 116,761   $ (8,576   $ 108,185
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 7,437   $ —   $ 7,437   $ —   $ 7,437   $ —   $ 7,437
Accrued payroll   —   4,651   —   4,651   —   4,651   —   4,651
Accrued expenses   599   20,687   3,973   3(E)   25,259   —   25,259   —   25,259
Current portion of debt   —   10,131   —   10,131   —   10,131   2,595   3(N)   12,726
Related party payable   —   118,783   (118,783   3(G)   —   —   —   —   —
Related party note payable   —   47,108   (47,108   3(G)   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —   676   —   676   —   676   —   676
Total current liabilities   599   209,473   (161,918   48,154   —   48,154   2,595   50,749
Non-current liabilities
Mandatorily redeemable ordinary shares liability   41,825   —   (41,825   3(A)   —   —   —   —   —
Long-term debt, net of discount   —   68,396   —   68,396   —   68,396   —   68,396
Related party note payable   4,034   62,630   (62,630   3(G)   —   —   —   —   —
   (4,034   3(H)
Derivative liabilities   1,231   500   —   1,731   —   1,731   (492   3(L)   1,239
Operating lease liabilities   —   1,052   —   1,052   —   1,052   —   1,052
Deferred underwriting fee payable   5,190   —   (5,190   3(C)   —   —   —   —   —
Total liabilities   52,879   342,051   (275,597   119,333   —   119,333   2,103   121,436
Commitments and contingencies
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 9,726,395

and 13,800,000 as of June 30, 2022 and December 31,
2021, respectively, at redemption value   100,186   —   (100,186   3(A)   —   —   —   —   —

Stockholders’ deficit
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares

authorized; none issued or outstanding   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000 shares

[…]

Accumulated deficit   (10,765   (379,531   1,684   3(E)   (379,531   (74   3(J)   (379,605   (10,418   3(M)   (390,023
   9,081   3(F)
Total stockholders’ deficit   $ (10,765   $(252,096   $ 320,666   $ 57,805   $(60,377   $ (2,5 72   $(10,679   $ (13,2 51
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $142,300   $ 89,955   $ (55,117   $ 177,138   $(60,377   $ 116,761   $ (8,576   $ 108,185

305

) )
)
)

)
) )

)
)
) ) )

)
)

)

)

)
)

)

)
)

)

)

)
) )

)
)

) ) ) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) ) )
) ) )

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
   (Note 2)   No Redemption Scenario   Interim Redemption Scenario   Maximum Redemption Scenario

Vickers
Vantage
Corp. I

(Adjusted)

Scilex
Holding

Company
(Historical)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net revenue   $ —   $ 14,738   $ —   $ 14,738   $—   $ 14,738   $ —   $ 14,738
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue   —   2,673   —   2,673   —   2,673   —   2,673
Research and development   —   5,220   —   5,220   —   5,220   —   5,220
Selling, general and administrative   —   25,252   —   25,252   —   25,252   —   25,252
Intangible amortization   —   1,870   —   1,870   —   1,870   —   1,870

Operating and formation costs   1,755   —   (1,293   4(BB)   462   —   462   —   462
Total operating costs and expenses   1,755   35,015   (1,293   35,477   —   35,477   —   35,477
Loss from operations   (1,755   (20,277   1,293   (20,739   —   (20,739   —   (20,739
Other expense (income):
Gain on derivative liabilities   (2,127   (4,800   —   (6,927   —   (6,927   851   (4DD)   (6,076
Loss on debt extinguishment, net   —   4,799   —   4,799   —   4,799   —   4,799
Scilex Pharma Notes principal increase   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   16   6,738   —   6,754   —   6,754   —   6,754
Loss on foreign currency exchange   —   (8   —   (8   —   (8   —   (8
Interest income on mandatorily redeemable ordinary

shares liability   (192   0   192   4(CC)   0   0   0   0   0   0

Interest earned on investments held in Trust Account   (206   —   206   4(AA)   —   —   —   —   —
Total other expense   (2,509   6,729   398   4,618   —   4,618   851   5,469
Loss before income taxes   754   (27,006   895   (25,357   —   (25,357   (851   (26,208
Income tax expense   —   (25   —   (25   —   (25   —   (25
Net loss   $ 754   $ (26,981   $ 895   $ (25,332   $—   $ (25,332   $(851   $ (26,183
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per

share attributable to Vickers ordinary shares, basic   17,227,494
Basic net loss per share of Vickers ordinary shares   $ 0.04
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per

share attributable to Vickers ordinary shares, diluted   17,227,494
Diluted net loss per share of Vickers ordinary shares   $ 0.04
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per

[…]

diluted   197,541,338

Basic and diluted net loss per share of Scilex common
stock   $ (0.14

Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share attributable to New Scilex common
stockholders, basic and diluted   148,521,066   142,685,229   139,085,481

Basic and diluted net loss per share of New Scilex
common stock   $ (0.17   $ (0.18   $ (0.19

306

)
)

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) )

)
)
)

) ) ) ) )
) ) ) )
) ) ) ) )

)

) ) )

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

   (Note 2)   No Redemption Scenario   Interim Redemption Scenario   Maximum Redemption Scenario

Vickers
Vantage
Corp. I

(Adjusted)

Scilex
Holding

Company
(Historical)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Net revenue   $ —   $ 31,317   $ —   $ 31,317   $ —   $ 31,317   $ —   $ 31,317
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue   —   3,634   —   3,634   —   3,634   —   3,634
Research and development   —   9,201   —   9,201   —   9,201   —   9,201
Selling, general and administrative   —   50,582   (291   4(BB)   50,291   74   4(EE)   50,365   10,318   4(FF)   60,683
Intangible amortization   —   3,738   —   3,738   —   3,738   —   3,738

Operating and formation costs   1,005   —   (100   4(BB)   905   —   905   100   4(FF)   1,005

Total operating costs and expenses   1,005   67,155   (391   67,769   74   67,843   10,418   78,261

Loss from operations   (1,005   (35,838   391   (36,452   (74   (36,526   (10,418   (46,944

Other (income) expense:
(Gain) loss on derivative liabilities   (1,791   300   —   (1,491   —   (1,491   716   4(DD)   (775
Loss on debt extinguishment, net   —   12,463   —   12,463   —   12,463   —   12,463
Scilex Pharma Notes principal increase   —   28,000   —   28,000   —   28,000   —   28,000
Interest expense   32   11,764   —   11,796   —   11,796   —   11,796
Loss on foreign currency exchange   —   54   —   54   —   54   —   54
Interest earned on investments held in Trust

Account   (31   —   31   4(AA)   —   —   —   —   —

Total other (income) expense   (1,790   52,581   31   50,822   —   50,822   716   51,538

Gain (loss) before income taxes   785   (88,419   360   (87,274   (74   (87,348   (11,134   (98,482

Income tax expense   —   5   —   5   —   5   —   5

Net income (loss)   $ 785   $ (88,424   $ 360   $ (87,279   $(74   $ (87,353   $(11,134   $ (98,487
Weighted-average shares used to compute net

income per share attributable to Vickers
ordinary shares, basic   16,820,548

Basic net income per share of Vickers ordinary
shares   $ 0.05

Weighted-average shares used to compute net
income per share attributable to Vickers
ordinary shares, diluted   16,834,110

Diluted net income per share of Vickers
ordinary shares   $ 0.05